comprehensive review on power system losses including various 

conventional as well as modern and the intelligent techniques 

approach in managing power system losses. Suggestions on ways 

of reducing these losses and as implemented in IEEE three(3), 

six(6),fourteen(14), thirty(30) and one hundred and eighteen 

(118) test bus systems and other typical transmission and 

distribution networks were also investigated and reported in this 

work. 

Index Terms—Artificial Intelligent, Differential evolution, 

Losses, IEE Test buses. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

A power system network is usually described as a large